

>mzcor

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

GSD106402

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285

26301

I-P +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

| 06/17         | /2009  | RMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA                             | F.O.B.                               | FREIGHT TERMS  |
|---------------|--|-------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| D OPENING DAT |  | /2009       | BID                                  | OPENING TIME 0:                      | L:30PM   |
| LINE          | QUANTITY   | COP CAT     | ITEM NUMBER                          | UNIT PRICE                           | AMOUNT   |
|               | <del>                                     </del> | NO.         |                                      | - ONIT THOS                          | ANIOON   |
| 001           |  | LS          | 910-79                               |                                      |  |
|               | 1  |             |                                      |                                      | \$123,452.00   |
|               | BLDG#84 WIN                                      | DOW REPLACE | MENT                                 |                                      |  |
|               |  | İ           |                                      |                                      |  |
|               |  |             |                                      |                                      |  |
|               |  |             |                                      |                                      |  |
|               |  | REQUE       | ST FOR QUOTATION                     |                                      |  |
|               |  |             | (RFQ)                                |                                      |  |
|               | THE WEST VI                                      | RGINIA PURC | HASING DIVISION                      | FOR THE AGENCY.                      |  |
|               | THE WEST VI                                      | RGNINIA DIV | ISION OF GENERAL                     | SERVICES, IS                         |  |
|               | SOLICITING I                                     | BIDS TO PRO | VIDE THE AGENCY                      | WITH ALL LABOR                       |  |
|               | AND MATERIAL                                     | S FOR THE   | REPLACEMENT OF T                     | HE WINDOWS IN                        |  |
|               | BUILDING #84                                     | (CORNERST   | ONE BUILDING) LO                     | CATED AT                             |  |
|               | DED THE VITA                                     | KIEK SIKEEI | IN CHARLESTON,<br>FICATIONS AND DR   | WEST VIRGINIA                        |  |
|               | I EK THE ATTA                                    | CUED SECT   | FICALIUNS AND DR                     | AWINGS.                              |  |
|               | A MANDATORY                                      | PRE-BID ME  | ETING WILL BE HE                     | LD ON THURSDAY.                      |  |
|               | ANTA 8, 5008                                     | P AT 10:00  | AM ON SITE. CON                      | TRACTORS SHALL                       | <b>&gt;</b>  |
|               | ASSEMBLE IN                                      | THE LOBBY   | OF THE BUILDING.                     | ALL PRIME/                           | 7009 AUG   |
|               | GENERAL CONT                                     | RACTORS WI  | SHING TO SUBMIT                      | A BID FOR THIS                       | < F. 1   |
|               | PROJECT MUST                                     |             |                                      | CONTRACTORS AND                      | 7月 5 一   |
|               | ATTENDANCE I                                     | PLIERS ARE  | WELCOME TO ATTE                      | ND; HOWEVER,                         | 量の一  |
|               |  |             | ATTEND THIS MEET                     | E/GENERAL C                          | 39 📜 😐   |
|               | DISQUALIFIED                                     | FROM BIDD   | ING ON THIS PROJ                     | FCT. NO ONE                          |  |
|               | PERSON MAY R                                     | EPRESENT M  | ORE THAN ONE BID                     | DER.                                 | THE CHINED   |
|               |  | <u></u>     |                                      |                                      | 10 See 10 |
|               |  |             | NCERNING THIS PR                     |                                      |  |
|               | VIRCINIA STA                                     | TE DIDCHYS  | O KRISTA FERRELL<br>ING DIVISION VIA | IN THE WEST                          |  |
|               | 4115 OR VIA                                      | FMATI AT K  | RISTA.S.FERRELLO                     | FAX AI 304-558-<br>WV.GOV. DEADLINE  |  |
|               | FOR ALL TECH                                     | NICAL QUES  | TIONS IS THURSDA                     | WV.GOV. DEADLINE<br>Y, JULY 16, 2009 |  |
|               | AT THE CLOSE                                     | OF BUSINE   | SS. ALL TECHNIC                      | AL QUESTIONS                         |  |
|               |  |             |                                      |                                      |  |
|               | 1  | I L SEE REN | /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM         | IDITIONS                             |  |
| ATURE //      | _//  |             | TELEPHONE                            | DATE                                 |  |
| <i>v</i>      | let  | EIN         | 304.62                               | 3.25/3 108/                          | 06/09  |

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-623-2573

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD106402

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ŏ

RT 2 BOX 285

CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

\*709041744

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE** 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

| DATE PRIN      | <u> </u>   | TEF                                | MS OF SA  | LE                                | SI  | HIP VIA   | F.(   | O.B.  | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|----------------|--|------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| 06/17/         | /2009  |                                    |   |                                   |   |   |   |   |                   |
| O OPENING DATE |  | 07/30/                             | 2009  |                                   |   | BID   | OPENING   | TIME 0  | 1:30PM            |
| LINE           | QUAI   | ŇΤΙΤΥ                              | UOP   | CAT<br>NO.                        | ПЕМ   | NUMBER  | Francis is a land of the second                       | T PRICE   | AMOUNT            |
|                | RECEIV<br>THE DE   | ED, IF<br>ADLINE                   | ANY,<br>Has                                       | WILL<br>LAPSE                     | BE ANS<br>D.  | WERED BY  | ADDENDUM  | I AFTER   |                   |
| ٠.             | SUBMIT<br>CONSID   | A BID<br>ERED T<br>TED AT          | TO T<br>O BE                                      | HE ST<br>TECHN                    | ATE OF<br>ICAL QU   | ESS BY WH<br>WEST VIRG<br>ESTIONS A<br>O THE BID                              | INIA ARE  | NOT<br>E  |                   |
|                | EXHÎBI   | Т 5                                |   |                                   |   |   |   |   |                   |
|                | TION F<br>REQUIR<br>SUBMIT<br>THE BI<br>MUST B<br>OF THE | OR A PES EAC AT THE THE SIGN VENDO | UBLIC<br>H VEN<br>E SAM<br>ENCL<br>ED AN<br>R'S C | IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI | OVEMENT<br>HAT SUB<br>E AN AF<br>DRUG-FR<br>MITTED<br>ANCE WI | OVIDES TH CONSTRUC MITS A BI FIDAVIT O EE WORKPL WITH THE TH THE PR T VIRGINI | TION CON D FOR TH F COMPLI ACE AFFI BID AS E OVISIONS | TRACT E WORK TO ANCE WITH DAVIT VIDENCE OF ARTI |                   |
|                | TO SUB   | MIT TH                             | E SIG   | NED D                             | RUG-FRE   | E WORKPLA<br>ALIFICATI  | CE AFFID  | AVIT WITH                                       |                   |
|                | WITHIN<br>IS REC   | 60 CA                              | LENDA<br>THE                                      | R DAY<br>AGEN                     | S AFTER   | RACT IS T<br>THE NOTI<br>ISSUE A<br>VENDOR.                                   | CE TO PR  | OCEED   |                   |
|                | RIGHT<br>NOTICE<br>SUPPLIE                               | TO CAN<br>TO THE<br>ED ARE         | CEL T<br>E VEN<br>OF A                            | HIS CO<br>DOR II<br>N INF         | ONTRACT<br>THE MA<br>ERIOR QU                                 | F PURCHAS<br>IMMEDIAT<br>ATERIALS<br>UALITY OR                                | ELY UPON<br>OR WORKM<br>DO NOT                        | WRITTEN<br>ANSHIP<br>CONFORM                    |                   |
|                | WITH TH<br>HERE IN                                       |                                    | CIFIC   | ATIONS                            | S OF THI  | E BID AND   | CONTRAC   | T   |                   |
|                | WAGE RA  | ATES:<br>SHER OF                   | THE C   | U.S.                              | DEPARTI   | SUBCONTR<br>MENT OF L   | ABOR MIN  | ALL PAY<br>IMUM WAG                             |                   |
| ATUDE          |  | /                                  | <u> </u>  | SEE REV                           | ERSE SIDE FO  | R TERMS AND CON   | IDITIONS  |   |                   |
| IATURE (       |  | £4-                                |   |                                   |   | 304.62  |   | DATE  | 06.400            |
| F *            | D • 1  | FEI                                | N_F_  |                                   |   | 1.304.02  |   |   | 06/09             |
| r. Vice        | rreside  | ent                                | 22-04   | 487627                            | <u> </u>  |   | ADDI  | ness Changes                                    | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



>EZDOR

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD106402

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285

26301

Ø#-₽ FO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311 304-558-2317

| DATE PRIN         | TED        | TEF                | RMS OF SAL | Ε          | SHIP            | VIA                       |        | F.           | Э.B.               |      | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|------------|--------------------|------------|------------|-----------------|---------------------------|--------|--------------|--------------------|------|-------------------|
| 06/17/            | 2009       |                    |            |            |                 |                           | 1      |              |                    |      |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | TATELOG C. | 07/30/             | 2009       | W          | 1               | BID                       | OPE    | ENTNG        | TIME               |      | L:30PM            |
| LINE              | QUAN       | YTITK              | UOP        | CAT<br>NO: | ITEM NU         |                           |        |              | PRICE              |      | AMOUNT            |
|                   |            |                    |            | 140.       |                 |                           | 1      |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            | <b>_</b> _ |                 |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   | RATES      | AS EST             | ABLIS      | HED F      | OR KANAWI       | IA COUNT                  | Υ,     | PURSU        | IANT               |      |                   |
|                   | IU WES     | 1 ATER             | INIA       | CODE       | 21-5A, E1       | , SEQ.                    | (PF    | REVAIL       | ING                |      |                   |
|                   | WAGE K     | AIES A             | PPLY       | IU IH      | IS PROJEC       | (T)                       |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   | ADRITO     | A T T O N .        | ANV        | DEEE       | RENCES MA       | DE TO 4                   | D D 3  |              | ON OR              |      |                   |
|                   | INTERE     | ST EUB             | DAVM       | ENTS       | DUE (EXCE       | NUC IU A                  | A ALI  | LIKAII       | DECT               |      |                   |
|                   | REDUTE     | ST TON             | STATE      | LIVIS      | CONTAINE        | THE TUR                   | TC     | CUNTE        | .KESI<br>!ACT      |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | TITUTE OF       |                           |        |              |                    | c    |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | TRACT ARE       |                           |        |              |                    | 3    | i i               |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | THE PARTY       |                           |        |              | •                  |      |                   |
| :                 | WORKER     | s' com             | PENSA      | TION:      | VENDOR          | IS REQU                   | IRE    | D TO         | PROVII             | DE   |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | KERS' COM       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | FE OF THE       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            |                 |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   | ALL OF     | THE I              | TEMS       | CHECK      | ED BELOW        | WILL BE                   | Α      | REQUI        | REMEN <sup>®</sup> | Γ    | 1                 |
|                   | OF THIS    | S CONT             | RACT:      |            |                 |                           |        |              |                    |      | }                 |
|                   |            |                    | •          |            |                 |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | SSFUL VEN       |                           |        |              |                    | OF   |                   |
|                   | OF COMI    | MERCIA             | L GEN      | ERAL       | LIABILITY       | ' INSURA                  | NCE    | PRIO         | R TO               |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | UNLESS O        |                           |        |              |                    | 1    |                   |
|                   | THE BII    | D DOCU             | MENTS      | , THE      | MINIMUM         | AMOUNT                    | 0F     | INSUR        | ANCE               |      |                   |
|                   | COVERA     | GE REQ             | UIRED      | IS \$      | 250,000.        |                           |        |              |                    |      | 1                 |
|                   | ( ) DI     | ITI DED            | C DIC      | C T110     |                 | 01100=00                  |        |              |                    |      |                   |
| i i               |            |                    |            |            | URANCE:         |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | ERS RISK        |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
| •                 | AN AMU     | ואו בע             | UAL I      | ט נטטן נ   | % OF THE        | INUUMA                    | UF     | THE C        | UNIKA              | ٠١٠  |                   |
|                   | (XX) BI    | יפתער              | ETVE       | PERC       | ENT (5%)        | OF THE                    | TOT    | ' А. І. А. М | OHNT 6             | 16   |                   |
| ļ                 | THE BII    | PAYA               | BIF T      | THE        | STATE OF        | WEST                      | TRG    | AL AN        | CHALL              | )    |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | D AS A BI       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | ISH A PER       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | OF THE A        |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | IN THE FO       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | CREDIT, O       |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            |                    |            |            | AUTHORIZ        |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
| ļ                 | STATE (    | OF WES             | T VIR      | SINIA      |                 | ER OF C                   |        |              |                    |      |                   |
|                   |            | 000010010010000000 |            | Same nec   |                 |                           |        |              |                    |      |                   |
| IGNATURE 🕢        | <u> </u>   | - <i>ح</i> د       |            | SEE REV    | ERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND CON<br>TELEPHONE | IDITIO | INS:         |                    | DATE |                   |
| /Ca-              | _ Ø        |                    |            | m          |                 | 304.62                    | 3.2    | 573          |                    |      | 06/09             |
| Sr. Vice I        | Preside    | FE:                | N<br>55-Ω/ | ¥87627     | 7               |                           |        |              | RESS CHA           |      | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Sr.

Vice President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER <u>GSD106402</u>

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL <u>304-558-2596</u>

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285 CLARKSBURG WV 26301

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE** 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/30/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304.623. 2573 0<u>8/06/09</u>



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD106402

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

>EZDOR

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE
1409 GREENBRIER ST
CHARLESTON WV
25311 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/30/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304.623.2573 08/06/09 55-0487627 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President



VENDOR

\*709041744

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC

26301

304-623-2573

## Request for Quotation

GSD106402

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-n ⊤o

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/30/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES REGULATIONS AND THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: .07/29/09 . . . . . NO. 1 X X .08/03/.09 . . | . . . NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304.623.2573 08/06/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0<u>487627</u> Vice President



MODEMA

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

GSD106402

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285

26301

0±-<u>p</u> ⊢0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

| DATE PRIN | <u> </u>        | TEF    | RMS OF SAL | E              | SHIP VIA   |       | F.O.B.         | FREIGHT TERMS  |
|-----------|-----------------|--------|------------|----------------|--|-------|----------------|--|
| 06/17/    |                 |        |            |                |  |       |                |  |
| NING DATE |                 | 07/30/ | 2009       |                | BII  | 0 01  | PENING TIME O  | 1:30PM   |
| LINE      | QUA             | NTITY  | UOP        | CAT<br>NO      | ITEM NUMBER  |       | UNIT PRICE     | AMOUNT   |
|           |                 |        |            |                | Andrew (a) the first of the first of the first of a few o |       |                |  |
|           | NO. 5           | •      | • • • •    | • • • • •      | • • • •  |       |                |  |
|           |                 |        |            |                | URE TO CONFIRM<br>SE FOR REJECTION   |       |                | IE   |
|           | VENDOR          | MUST   | CLEAR      | LY UN          | DERSTAND THAT A  | NY    | VERBAL         |  |
|           |                 |        |            |                | ASSUMED TO BE  |       |                |  |
|           |                 |        |            |                | ETWEEN VENDOR'S<br>L IS NOT BINDIA   |       |                |  |
|           | INFORM          | ATION  | ISSUE      | D IN           | WRITING AND ADI  | ED    | TO THE         |  |
|           | SPECIF          | ICATIO | NS BY      | AN O           | FFICIAL ADDENDL  | M )   | IS BINDING.    |  |
|           |                 |        | 10         | 7              |  |       |                |  |
|           |                 |        |            |                |  | IGN   | NATURE         |  |
|           | City            | Constr | uctio      | Com            | pany, Inc.   | OMF   | PANY           |  |
|           | .08/06          | /Q9    |            | • • • • •      | E  | ATE   | <u> </u>       |  |
|           | REV. 1          | 1/96   | ļ          |                |  |       |                |  |
|           |                 |        | CO         | NTRAC          | TORS LICENSE   |       |                |  |
|           |                 |        |            | TINAC          | TORS ETCENSE   |       |                |  |
|           | WEST V          | IRGINI | A STA      | LE CO          | DE 21-11-2 REQU  | IRE   | S THAT ALL     |  |
|           | PERSUN<br>Statf | S DESI | RING       | IU PE<br>INSED | RFORM CONTRACTI . THE WEST VIR   | NG    | WORK IN THIS   |  |
|           | LICENS          | ING BO | ARD I      | S EMP          | OWERED TO ISSUE  | TH    | IE CONTRACTORS |  |
|           | LICENS          | E. AP  | PLICA      | LIONS          | FOR A CONTRACT   | ORS   | LICENSE MAY B  | E  |
|           |                 |        |            |                | WEST VIRGINIA<br>ING 3, ROOM 319   |       |                |  |
|           | 25305.          |        |            |                | 4) 558-7890.   |       |                |  |
|           | WEST V          | IRGINI | A STA      | re co          | DE 21-11-11 REQ  | UIR   | ES ANY         |  |
|           | PROSPE          | CTIVE  | BIDDE      | ? TO           | INCLUDE THE CON  |       |                | Paracons and the Control of the Cont |
|           | LICENS          | E NUMB | ER ON      | THEI           | R BID.   |       |                |  |
| E P       |                 | · /    |            | SEE REV        | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C  | ONDIT | IONS DATE      | -  |
| /         | - 6             | سرمل   | -          | 87627          | 1 304.1  | 523   |                | 3/06/09  |



MOUZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD106402

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

**\*709041744** 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285 CLARKSBURG WV 26301

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE** 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311 304-558-2317

| DATE PRIN   | ΓED                          | TEF                        | RMS OF SAI     | LE             | SHIP  | /IA                                    | F                    | Ó.B,               | FREIGHT TERMS        |
|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------|----------------|---|--|----------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| 06/17/  | 2009                         |                            |                |                |   | ###################################### |                      |                    |                      |
| BID OPENING DATE:   |                              | 07/30/                     | 2009           |                | <u> </u>  | BID                                    | OPENING              | TIME               | 01:30PM              |
| LINE  | QUAN                         |                            | UOP            | CAT<br>NO      | ITEM NUI  |  |                      | T PRICE            | AMOUNT               |
|   | BIDDER                       | T0 C0                      | MPLET          | E:             |   |  |                      |                    |                      |
|   | CONTRA                       | CTORS                      | NAME:          | Cit            | y Constru                                       | ction (                                | ompany,              | Inc.               | ••                   |
|   | CONTRA                       | CTORS                      | LICEN          | SE NO          | WVC   | 01801                                  | • • • • • • •        | • • • • • • •      | •                    |
|   | THE SU<br>COPY OI<br>A PURCI | F THEI                     | R CON          | TRACT          | WILL BE R<br>ORS LICEN<br>ACT                   | EQUIRED<br>SE PRIO                     | TO FURN<br>R TO ISS  | NISH A<br>SUANCE O | F                    |
|   |                              |                            |                | AP             | PLICABLE  | LAW                                    |                      |                    |                      |
|   | AND RE                       | GULATI<br>EQUEST<br>DN IS  | ONS,<br>FOR    | AND T<br>QUOTA | E CODE, P<br>HE INFORM<br>TION" ISS<br>UTHORITY | ATION P<br>UED BY                      | ROVIDED<br>THE PURC  | IN                 | ES                   |
|   | ANY OTI<br>Or alti           | HER SO<br>ERS TH<br>BED IN | URCE,<br>E INF | VERB<br>ORMAT  | ED IN SPE<br>AL OR WRI<br>ION PROVI<br>PARAGRAP | TTEN, W<br>DED FRO                     | HICH CON<br>M THE SO | TRADICTS           | s                    |
|   | FOR BAN                      | NKRUPT<br>CT NUL           | CY PR<br>L AND | OTECT<br>VOID  | ENT THE V<br>ION, THE<br>, AND TER              | STATE M                                | AT DEEM              | THE                |                      |
|   | REV. 5/                      | /2009                      |                | ļ              |   | ,                                      |                      |                    |                      |
| THE THE STATE OF TH |                              |                            |                | NO             | TICE  |  |                      |                    |                      |
|   | A SIGNE                      | D BID                      | MUST           | BE S           | UBMITTED  | TO:                                    |                      |                    |                      |
| ION LATE UP IN COLUMN TO THE C  |                              |                            |                | SEE REV        | ERSE SIDE FOR TE                                | <u> </u>                               | IDITIONS             |                    |                      |
| IGNATURE /  | - le                         | <u></u>                    |                |                |   | TELEPHONE<br>304.62.                   | 3.2573               | DATI               | 8/06/09              |
| Sr. Vice  | <br>Preside                  | ent FE                     | 55 <b>-</b> 04 | 87627          |   | <u> </u>                               |                      | •                  | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD106402 PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

**\*709041744** 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285 CLARKSBURG WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE** 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

| 06/17/            | (10000000000000000000000000000000000000 | l El                       | RMS OF SAI             | 12              | SHIP VIA                                      |                | F.C      | <b>3.B</b>               | FREIGHT TERMS                 |
|-------------------|---|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|---|----------------|----------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | No.                                     | 07/30/                     | 2009                   | Issa a Walkerso |   | BID C          | PENING   | TIME 0                   | 1:30PM                        |
| LINE              | QUAN                                    | (TITY                      | UOP                    | CAT<br>NO.      | ITEM NUMBER                                   |                | UNET     | PRICE                    | AMOUNT                        |
|                   | P<br>B<br>2                             | URCHAS<br>UILDIN<br>019 WA | ING D<br>G 15<br>SHING | IVISI<br>Ton s  | INISTRATION<br>ON<br>TREET, EAST<br>5305-0130 |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   | THE BI                                  | D SHOU<br>VELOPE           | LD CO<br>OR T          | NTAIN<br>HE BI  | THIS INFORM<br>D MAY NOT BE                   | IATION<br>CONS | ON THE   | FACE OF                  |                               |
|                   | SEALED                                  | BID                        |                        |                 |   |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   | BUYER:                                  |                            |                        | κ               | RISTA FERREL                                  | L-FIL          | E 21     |                          |                               |
|                   | REQ. NO                                 | D.:                        |                        | G               | SD106402                                      |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   | BID OPE                                 | ENING                      | DATE:                  | 0               | 7/30/2009                                     |                |          |                          |                               |
| ,                 | BID OPE                                 | ENING                      | TIME:                  | 1               | :30 PM  |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   | PLEASE<br>TO CONT                       | PROVI<br>FACT Y            | DE A<br>OU RE          | FAX N<br>GARDI  | UMBER IN CAS                                  |                | IS NECE  | SSARY                    |                               |
|                   |   |                            |                        |                 | <u> 304.623.377</u>                           | 5              |          |                          |                               |
|                   | PLEASE<br>CONCERN                       |                            |                        |                 | AME OF PERSO                                  | и то           | CONTACT  |                          |                               |
| ļ                 |   |                            |                        |                 | Ron_Henderso                                  | <u>n</u>       |          |                          |                               |
|                   |   |                            |                        |                 |   |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   |   |                            |                        |                 |   |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   |   |                            |                        |                 |   |                |          |                          |                               |
|                   |   |                            |                        | SEEDEV          | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS                           | AND COND       | HONE     | The decrees and a second |                               |
| ANATURE )         | ~ _                                     | He                         | ^ <u>-</u>             | OCL PEV         | TELEPI  |                | <u> </u> | DATE                     | /06/00                        |
| Sr. Vice F        | reside                                  | n t                        | 55 <b>-</b> 048        | 7627            |   | +.043          |          |                          | /06/09<br>S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER <u>GSD106402</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL <del>104-558-2596</del>

25311

\*709041744 304-623-2573 CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/29/2009 08/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED BY DATE SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUM. BID OPENING DATE IS EXTENDED TO: 06/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM 0001 1LS 910-79 BLDG#84 WINDOW REPLACEMENT THIS IS THE END OF REQ GSD106402 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304 623 2573 08/06/09 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0487627



NODZEV

\*709041744

RT 2 BOX 285

CLARKSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26301

CITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC

304-623-2573

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD106402

| PAC | Ę. |
|-----|----|
|     | 7  |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

<del>104-558-2596</del>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

| DATE                                    | PRINTED TE                                   | RMS OF SALE                | SHIP VIA                          | F.O.B           | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|---|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 3/2009                                       |                            | 51111 VIA                         |                 | FACIONISTERNO       |
| BID OPENING D                           | DATE: 08/06/<br>QUANTITY                     | /2009<br>UOP CAT<br>NO:    | BID (<br>ITEM NUMBER              | PENING TIME 01  | 30PM<br>AMOUNT      |
|   |  | ADDEND.                    | M NO. 2                           |                 |                     |
|   | THIS ADDENDU                                 | M is Issue                 | TO:                               |                 |                     |
|   | list,  | A COPY OF                  | THE MANDATORY PF                  | E-BID ATTENDEE  |                     |
|   | 2.) ANSWER<br>THE DEADLINE                   | ALL TECHNIC                | AL QUESTIONS SUE<br>CAL QUESTIONS | MITTED PRIOR TO |                     |
|   |  |                            | LED DOCUMENTS<br>TAL DOORS AND FR | AMES            |                     |
|   | 4.) PROVIDE<br>DRAWING<br>DRAWING<br>DRAWING | SK A-1<br>SK A-2<br>SK A-3 | ED REVISED DRAWI                  | NGS:            |                     |
|   | BID OPENING<br>BID OPENING                   | DATE REMAIN<br>TIME REMAIN | S: 08/06/2009<br>S: 1:30 PM       |                 |                     |
|   | *******                                      | ***** EN                   | D ADDENDUM NO. 2                  | ******          |                     |
| 001                                     | 1  |                            | 10-79                             |                 |                     |
|   | BLDG#84 WIND                                 | OW REPLACEM                | ENT                               |                 |                     |
|   |  |                            |                                   |                 |                     |
|   |  |                            |                                   |                 |                     |
|   |  | SEE RE                     | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON      | IDITIONS        |                     |
| SIGNATURE /                             | Je Je  |                            |                                   | 3.2573 DATE 08  | 3/06/09             |
| Sr. Vic                                 | e President                                  | EIN<br>55-0487627          |                                   |                 | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF West Virginia  |
|---|
| COUNTY OF Harrison, TO-WIT:   |
| I, <u>Beau Henderson</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:   |
| 1. I am an employee of <u>City Construction Company</u> , <u>Inc</u> and, (Company Name)  |
| 2. I do hereby attest that <u>City Construction Company</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)  |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.   |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.   |
| City Construction Company, Inc.  (Company Name)  By:  Title: Secretary  Date: 08/06/09  |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of August 2009  |
| By Commission expires May 21, 2017  |
| OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIEW ON COMPANY NOTARY PUBLIC DEBRAD, CLEVENGER  THE AFFIDAVITY MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO OMPLY-WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF |
| THE BID.  Rev March 2009  |

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA -Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor are related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name:          | City   | Constru | <u>uction</u> | Company. | Inc. |        |             |  |
|-------------------------|--------|---------|---------------|----------|------|--------|-------------|--|
| Authorized Signate      | ure: / | 2_      | G-            |          |      | _Date: | 08/06/09    |  |
| Durchaelne Affidevit /P | ,      |         |               |          |      |        | , , , , , , |  |

| Agency General Services |  |
|-------------------------|--|
| REQ P O#GSD016402       |  |

#### **BID BOND**

| KNOW ALL MEN E   | BY THESE PRESENTS, Tha   | t we, the undersigned,C  | ity Constructi                           | on Comp                       | any, Inc.   |
|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|---|
| of Clarksburg  | . WV   |  | _, as Principal,                         | and Grea                      | t American Insurance  |
| Compan_of Cincinnati   | ,OH  | , a corporation or   | ganized and ex                           | kisting und                   | er the laws of the State of   |
| ,  | incipal office in the City of $\underline{C}$  |  |  |                               | •   |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee   | , in the penal sum of <u>Five Pe</u>   | ercent of Amount Bid   | (\$5                                     | <u>%</u>                      | ) for the payment of which,   |
| well and truly to be made w  | e jointly and severally bind o   | urselves, our heirs adm  | inistrators, exe                         | cutors su-                    | ccessors and assigns  |
| The Condition of th  | e above obligation is such th  | nat whereas the Principal  | has submitted                            | I to the Pu                   | rchasing Section of the   |
| · ·  | n a certain bid or proposal, a   |  |  |                               | nto a contract in writing for   |
| Window Replacement at  | State Office Building #84  | I, 1409 Greenbrier Str   | eet, Charlest                            | ton, WV                       |   |
| NOW THEREFORE  |  | may a managan ga nagagan atlan nagan na mananan kanaman ka nabah nabah nabah nabah nabah nabah nabah nabah nab |  |                               | annum annum annum annum air fheachta Argainnigh à Annum Angainnigh a stèireann an Agaigh Annu an ann                        |
| (a) If said bid shall<br>(b) If said bid shall<br>hereto and shall furnish any<br>agreement created by the ac<br>force and effect. It is expres  | be rejected, or be accepted and the Princip other bonds and insurance receptance of said bid, then the | equired by the bid or pro<br>his obligation shall be nul<br>hat the liability of the Sur                       | posal, and sha<br>I and void, oth        | ıll in all oth<br>erwise this | he bid or proposal attached<br>er respects perform the<br>obligation shall remain in full<br>shereunder shall, in no event, |
| The Surety, for the way impaired or affected by waive notice of any such extended to the such | value received, hereby stipul<br>any extension of the time wit<br>ension                               | lates and agrees that the<br>hin which the Obligee m   | obligations of<br>ay accept such         | said Sure<br>bid, and         | ty and its bond shall be in no<br>said Surety does hereby   |
| IN WITNESS WHEI  | REOF, Principal and Surety I   | have hereunto set their h  | ands and seal                            | s, and suc                    | h of them as are corporations   |
| have caused their corporate  | seals to be affixed hereunto   | and these presents to be   | signed by the                            | ir proper o                   | officers this   |
| 30th day of J  | uly <u>2009</u>  |  |  |                               |   |
| Principal Corporate Seal   |  |  | City Construction                        | (Name                         | npany, Inc. of Principal) be President or President)  |
|  |  |  | Sr. Vice                                 |                               | ident<br>Title)   |
| Surety Corporate Seal  |  |  | Great Americ                             |                               | ance Company of Surety)   |
|  |  |  | ouglas P. Taylor,<br>icensed WV Resident | Agent Attori                  | ney-in-Fact   |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

## **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®**

Administrative Office: 580 WALNUT STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

BRADLEY P. BOBERSKY

No. 0 18479

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named its true and lawful attorney-in-fact. for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety any and all bonds undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below

undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below

Name
Address
ALL OF
ALL

DOUGLAS P TAYLOR
DONNA J PRICE
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
\$75,000,000

PAMELA V LANHAM

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate
officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

DAVID C. KITCHIN (513-412-4602)

On this 16TH day of APRIL 2009, before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority, and to revoke any such appointment at any time

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 30th day of July , 2009

#### **GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION**

## **Building 84 Window Replacement**

Building 84 1409 Greenbrier Street Charleston, West Virginia

#### **BID OR PROPOSAL**

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents

#### TOTAL CONTRACT BID

| One Hundred Twenty Three T                | housand Four Hundred Fifty Two |
|---|--------------------------------|
| ·   | ·                              |
| Dollars                                   | (\$ 123,452.00                 |
| (Total to be written in figures and words |                                |

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGE

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal Addendum No Date Addendum No. 1 07/29/09 Addendum No. 2 \_08/03/09 I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of bids. 08/06/09 Signature Date RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: DATE: 08/06/09 WV VENDOR NUMBER: 709041744 TITLE: Sr. Vice President FIRM NAME: City Construction Company, Inc.

and the second second second

ADDRESS: Rt. 2 Box 285, Clarksburg, WV 26301

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

#### References:

Reference Name: Mr. George Corvin

Position: Mercer County Schools, Clerk-of-The-Works

Address: 1403 Honaker Ave., Princeton, WV 24740

Telephone Number: 304.716.6502

Project Name: <u>Bluefield High School Phase I & Phase II</u>

Project Description: Window Replacement

Reference Name: Mr. Michael O'Dell

Position: Assistant Superintendent, Cabell County Schools

Address: 2850 Fifth Avenue, Huntington, WV 25702

Telephone Number: 304.528.5000

Project Name: Various School Projects

Project Description: <u>Window Replacement</u>

Reference Name: Mr. Bill Ratcliffe, REFP

Position: Williamson Shriver Architects

Address: 717 Bigley Avenue, Charleston, WV 25302

Telephone Number: 304.345.1060

Project Name: Preston County Schools Levey Projects - Phase 1

Project Description: <u>Window Replacement at Tunnelton-Denver & Bruceton Elem.</u>

Lating and Lance that have no say